[Accept-Expend Federal/State Pass Through Grant]

Resolution authorizing the Department of Public Library to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$10,000 from the California State Library's Partnerships for Change Program as part of the Federal Library Services Act (LSTA) for increasing the size of the Asian language collection and the number of Asian interest and Asian language programs at the Sunset Branch Library.

WHEREAS, The Public Library aims to better serve the needs of underserved communities; and,

WHEREAS, The California State Library supports services to diverse populations through its Partnerships for Change Program; and,

WHEREAS, The Sunset Branch Library plans to better serve the Asian population in their service area; and,

WHEREAS, The Public Library plans to increase the size of the Asian language collection, as well as the number of Asian interest and Asian language programs presented at the Sunset Branch Library; and,

WHEREAS, The Sunset Branch Library staff plans to develop community partnerships in order to learn about the needs of the Asian community; and,

WHEREAS, Potential community partners include the Chinese Newcomers Service Center, the Inner Sunset/Haight Ashbury Neighborhood Senior Center, the Vietnamese Community Center of San Francisco, NeighborNet, and San Francisco Supervisors Matt Gonzalez and Leland Yee; and,

WHEREAS, The Sunset Branch Library plans to provide information, programming space and resources, and publicity to the community partners; and,

WHEREAS, The Public Library proposes to maximize use of available grant funds on program expenditures by not including indirect costs in the budget; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Public Library be authorized to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$10,000 from the California State Library as part of the Library Services and Technology Act (LSTA) for increasing the size of the Asian language collection and the number of Asian interest and Asian language programs at the Sunset Branch Library; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of indirect costs in the grant budget.

Recommended:

Department Head

Approved:

Approved:\_\_\_

Controller

Mayor



## City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

File Number:

020136

**Date Passed:** 

Resolution authorizing the Department of Public Library to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$10,000 from the California State Library's Partnerships for Change Program as part of the Federal Library Services Act (LSTA) for increasing the size of the Asian language collection and the number of Asian interest and Asian language programs at the Sunset Branch Library.

February 25, 2002 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Ammiano, Daly, Gonzalez, Hall, Leno, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Newsom, Peskin, Sandoval, Yee

File No. 020136

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on February 25, 2002 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

MAD AF GAAG

**Date Approved** 

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.

Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board